

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 24, 2012, 3:26 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 87297-0
Court of Appeals No. 29400-5-III

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

Sigifredo Garcia-Bueno,

Petitioner.

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 OCT -2 A 8:27
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR
LAW AND EQUALITY
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 398-4025

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. DEFICIENT AND ERRONEOUS LEGAL ADVICE REGARDING ABOUT THE IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF PLEA AGREEMENTS PREVENTS NONCITIZEN DEFENDANTS FROM MAKING INFORMED CHOICES	2
1. IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS CAN BE EXTREMELY SERIOUS TO NONCITIZEN DEFENDANTS AND THEIR FAMILIES	2
2. AVOIDING THESE CONSEQUENCES CAN BE THE MOST IMPORTANT CONSIDERATION FOR NONCITIZENS IN DETERMINING WHETHER TO ACCEPT A PARTICULAR GUILTY PLEA	6
3. WHEN DEFENSE ATTORNEYS ACCURATELY INFORM DEFENDANTS ABOUT IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES, DEFENDANTS ARE ABLE TO MAKE INFORMED DECISIONS ABOUT HOW TO PLEAD AND WHETHER TO GO TO TRIAL.....	8
B. THIS COURT SHOULD GIVE CLEAR GUIDANCE TO LOWER COURTS THAT PLEA COLLOQUIES AND FORMS CANNOT SUBSTITUTE FOR EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND CANNOT CURE DEFICIENT REPRESENTATION	10
1. PLEA COLLOQUIES ADDRESS FIFTH AMENDMENT REQUIREMENTS, WHEREAS THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM COUNSEL REQUIREMENT STEMS FROM THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	11
2. PLEA COLLOQUIES, WHICH REQUIRE THAT PLEAS BE MADE KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY, COME TOO LATE IN THE PROCESS FOR TRULY MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITIES TO CONSIDER AND NEGOTIATE PLEA DEALS.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Sandoval, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)3, 10

OTHER U.S. CASES

Padilla v. Kentucky, -- U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284
(2010)..... *passim*

Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158 (1932).....11

United States v. Choi, 581 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....10, 12

United States v. Kwan, 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005).....7

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment11, 13

Sixth Amendment11, 13
